
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

18 July 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
26th July, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 5 July 2016 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Local Validation Requirements List 13 - 32

5. Planning Enforcement Plan 33 - 50

Matters submitted for Information

6. Transportation Update 51 - 56

7. Urgent Items 57 - 58

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive 

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 59 - 60

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

9. Urgent Items 61 - 62

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr Mrs S M Hall

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, R P Betts, T Bishop, 
M A Coffin, D J Cure, Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop, Mrs S L Luck, 
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley and H S Rogers were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

PE 16/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, Councillor M Balfour indicated that he was 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent County 
Council.  Councillor M Davis advised of a potential interest in that his 
legal firm acted for a number of landowners in the Borough but as this 
did not amount to either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other 
Significant Interest in the circumstances of this report, he did not 
withdraw from the meeting.

PE 16/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 12 January 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMME
[...]
hoices about sites.

An information report circulated at the meeting summarised comments 
received from a group of parish councils on sites within Borough Green 
and vicinity.  It was noted that these would be considered by the 
Borough Council when the public consultation had taken place.  Some 
Local Members requested the deletion of reference to the Borough 
Green and Platt by-pass from the Local Plan document since there was 
support for the east facing slip roads at the M25 junction 5 as a preferred 
solution.  Officers advised against elimination at this stage on the 
grounds that the infrastructure in that part of the Borough should be 
tested and addressed as part of the public consultation.

Members queried the opportunities to see the revised document before it 
was formally approved by the Cabinet.  In order to adhere to the 
timescale for preparation of the Local Plan, the Leader suggested that a 
supplementary report be presented to the Cabinet on 6 September 
reflecting the discussions of the Advisory Board and any Members would 
be invited to make comments as appropriate.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the progress in respect of the preparation of the Local Plan 
evidence base and the proposed next steps including the 
Regulation 18 public consultations be noted; and

(2) the documents appended to the report be approved as the basis 
for that consultation subject to presentation of a supplementary 

Page 10



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

5 July 2016

3

report to the Cabinet in the light of the discussions at the Advisory 
Board meeting.
*Referred to Cabinet

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

PE 16/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.06 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

26 July 2016

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST

Summary

This report provides a summary of the Council’s obligations in respect of 
the validation of planning applications, together with associated 
submissions, and makes appropriate recommendations in accordance with 
national guidance.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Validation of planning applications simply represents a decision by a local 
planning authority as to what information must be provided within an application 
prior to the determination as to whether to grant or refuse planning 
permission/listed building consent. A ‘valid’ application is not necessarily an 
acceptable application.

1.1.2 Since 6th April 2008, when mandatory standard planning application forms were 
introduced, national statutory requirements for validating applications have been 
in place. At the same time an option was introduced for local planning authorities 
to adopt a list of additional ‘local’ requirements as part of the process of validating 
applications. The Borough Council has not adopted such a list to date. 

1.1.3 Current guidance on local validation requirements is set out in national Planning 
Practice Guidance (PPG) under the heading ‘local information requirements’ in the 
‘Making an application’ section. It indicates that anything that is specified on a 
local list must be:

 reasonable having regard, in particular, to the nature and scale of the 
proposed development, and

 about a matter which it is reasonable to think will be a material 
consideration in the determination of the application.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

1.1.4 The key purpose of stipulating what documents a planning application must 
comprise is to ensure its validity. It is essential that local planning authorities have 
adequate information in order that a sound, timely and confident decision can be 
made. It also means that statutory consultees and other third parties can have a 
comprehensive understanding as to what is being sought by the application and 
what the impacts (both positive and negative) are likely to be. Furthermore, the 
stipulation of what is required in order to make a valid application is helpful for the 
applicant and their agent and reduces delays in the validation process.

1.1.5 National advice requires Councils to be proportionate in the amount of information 
required to make an application valid. It does not preclude the Council from 
subsequently seeking additional information at a later date. Whatever information 
is required to accompany a planning application should always be proportionate to 
the nature of the application. 

1.2 Proposed local validation requirements 

1.2.1 The adoption of a Local Validation Requirement List (LVRL) will enable the 
Council to require the provision of information, over and above the submission of 
application forms, certificates of ownership and plans, i.e. the National Validation 
Requirements (NVR), to support a planning application for the purposes of 
validation.

1.2.2 The LVRL has been drafted in accordance with national guidance and comprises 
a matrix setting out the validation requirement, which application they would be 
relevant to, details of the documentation required and the relevant 
policy/guidance. The LVRL is attached as Annex 1.

1.2.3 It is important to note that if a submitted application lacks the necessary 
information specified in the Council’s LVRL the Council will be entitled to 
invalidate the application. However the Council it will still need to take a 
proportionate approach when validating, so that applications are not rendered 
invalid by the omission of an item of information that would add little to the 
Council’s understanding of the development proposal. 

1.2.4 Pre-application discussion is strongly encouraged so that where possible the 
inf
[...]
 
in the Development Management Procedure Order 2010 (as amended).

1.4.2 A validation dispute process was introduced in 2013 together with the ability to 
appeal against non-validated applications after the normal determination period 
ends. At an appeal if the Inspector considered that the Authority had unreasonably 
concluded that further information was required in support of the application and 
unnecessarily delayed the decision an award of costs could be made. To date no 
appeals have been lodged on this basis but an adopted local list of requirements 
will support the Council’s case in the event that any appeals are lodged in the 
future.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 There are no direct financial implications of the proposed changes to the local 
information requirements. However, the adoption of a clear, proportionate list of 
requirements would likely increased the number of applications which are valid on 
receipt and would have an indirect financial benefit in relation to officer time and 
rework

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 The LVRL will provide clarity on what the application must submit in order to make 
an application valid. It will reduce the risk of non-valid notices submitted under 
Article 12 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure)(England) Order 2015.

Page 15



4

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 It is recommended to Cabinet to APPROVE the following proposals with effect 
from 14 September 2016

1) Adopt the Local Validation Requirement List as attached at [Annex 1].

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and policy Framework.

[...]
milar 
developments where 
substantial ventilation or 
extraction equipment is 
proposed. 

 Details of the position and design of ventilation and extraction equipment, 
including odour abatement techniques, manufacturer’s specification and 
acoustic noise characteristics are required. 

 
 Natural ventilation should be designed in rather than mechanical. Where 
mechanical ventilation is unavoidable, it must be demonstrated that it is 
absolutely necessary and options or passive design/ventilation have been 
considered. 

NPPF 
MDE DPD SQ4 

24. Viability statement  
 

Where the deliverability of 
the development may be 
compromised by the scale 
of planning obligations and 
other costs, a viability 
assessment may be 
necessary regarding the 
provision of affordable 
housing.  This should be 
informed by the particular 
circumstances of the site 
and proposed 
development. 

The applicant is required to: 
 commit to pay for an independent viability assessment on a major site; 
 demonstrate that on‐site provision of affordable housing is the maximum 
reasonable amount in accordance with adopted policy; 

 demonstrate that the required financial contribution towards affordable 
housing will be made. 

 make an exception case where necessary. 
 

NPPF 
TMBCS CP17 
Affordable Housing SPD 
 
 
 
 
 

Where the development 
involves a Retail Impact 
Assessment 

The applicant is required to commit to pay for an independent assessment of 
the Retail Impact of the proposal. 

TMBCS CP22 

 

P
age 32



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

26 July 2016

Report of the Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member)  

1 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN

Summary
This report provides an overview of the proposed planning enforcement 
plan which is intended to provide a clear an
[...]
l Planning Policy Framework (2012) (NPPF).   

1.2.2 Paragraph 207 of the NPPF relates to the enforcement of planning control and 
states: 

‘Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining public confidence in 
the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning 
authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of 
planning control. Local planning authorities should consider publishing a local 
enforcement plan to manage enforcement proactively, in a way that is appropriate 
to their area. This should set out how they will monitor the implementation of 
planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development and 
take action where it is appropriate to do so.’

1.2.3 The proposed planning enforcement plan complies with the contents of the 
Council’s wider enforcement policy, together with national legislation and 
Government guidance.

1.3 The Planning Enforcement Plan:

1.3.1 The Planning Enforcement Plan sets out the approach the Council will take in 
relation to breaches of planning control in the Borough. Where breaches take 
place planning law lays down strict requirements which must be followed before 
the Council can enforce against them. These requirements seek to balance the 
concerns of local people and the rights of owners against the need to secure 
proper planning control in the borough. 

1.3.2 The Council’s commitment to publishing a Planning Enforcement Plan is borne out 
of a need to ensure planning enforcement is managed proactively and in a way 
that is appropriate for the Borough and its residents. It sets out the Council’s 
approach to enforcement, including timescales for action, explaining in detail how 
the Council will respond to suspected breaches of planning control. The 
prioritisation of planning enforcement resources in terms of planning breaches 
also forms part of the document. 

1.3.3 The plan is intended to provide greater transparency and accountabi
[...]
sponsive and 
accountable planning enforcement service. Decisions on whether or not to take 
enforcement action are governed largely by the law and clearly defined material 
planning considerations and as a result cannot be unduly influenced merely by 
local perception. However it is important that the service is fully receptive to 
concerns raised by individual communities in addition to service improvement 
ideas that are generated from a community level. 

7.2 The Council recognises that parish and town council members have an important 
role to play in this. Town and Parish Councils have a great deal of local knowledge 
and awareness of what is happening in their areas. Town and parish councils can 
inform the planning enforcement process and as such the Council encourages 
them to engage with officers over planning enforcement issues.

8. Scheme of delegation:

8.1 The scheme of delegation to the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
excludes the taking of formal enforcement action under delegated powers other than:

 The issuing of a Breach of Conditions Notice (BCN);

 Where urgent action is required to commence enforcement proceedings 
consisting of the service of a Temporary Stop Notice, Stop Notice, Emergency 
Enforcement Notice or to commence injunction proceedings. In such 
instances, these proceedings can be instigated in consultation with the 
Planning Chairman, Vice Chairman and Ward Members;

8.2 Prosecution proceedings are delegated to the Director of Central Services.  

8.3 In accordance with the scheme of delegation, formal enforcement action is 
otherwise authorised at the relevant Area Planning Committee. 

 

Page 50

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/complaints/complaints-procedure
http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/complaints/complaints-procedure


P&TAB-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

26 July 2016

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 TRANSPORTATION UPDATE

This report updates Members in respect of two recent transportation 
studies; one exploring the economic case for improving the connectivity 
between the M25 and M26; the other establishing baseline data for the 
capacity of the A20 Corridor between the A228 and the Coldharbour 
Roundabout.

1.1 The Economic Case Report for M25/M26 Connectivity

1.1.1 Background

1.1.2 During 2015 the Borough Council together with Kent County Council (KCC) and 
the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) agreed to jointly commission 
consultants to revisit the economic case for delivering east facing slip roads at 
Junction 5 of the M25 near Sevenoaks. The aim of the project was to support 
ongoing bids for regional investment funds for improvements to the strategic 
highway network in west Kent and to support future Government lobbying to 
alleviate some of the adverse impacts associated with traffic attempting to access 
the motorways via the local road network, particularly the A25 corridor.

1.1.3 Following a tendering exercise coordinated by KCC the consultants SYSTRA 
were subsequently appointed in November to review the previous study carried 
out in 2009 by Parsons Brinkerhoff and also carry out a further qualitative and 
quantitative analysis of the potential wider economic benefits. The final draft of the 
report was circulated to the commissioning bodies at the end of June. When 
complete a copy will be uploaded to the Local Plan evidence pages on Council’s 
website.

1.1.4 Summary of Findings

1.1.5 The consultants found there to be some limitations in revisiting the 2009 model 
partly due to its age and also because of the limited coverage of the study area to 
the west of the A21 and Sevenoaks.  The original study for east facing slips at the 
A21/M25/M26 junction identified a benefit to cost ratio (BCR) of 2.23 based on 
comparing transpo
[...]
, but concluded that there were no schemes currently identified or 
sufficiently advanced through emerging Local Plans to calculate a value 
contribution to the scheme. 

1.1.11 The high level of planning constraints in the area, such as the Metropolitan Green 
Belt, were recognised as a limiting factor on the amount of future major 
development that may be located in the study area, but for illustration the 
consultants suggested a dependent housing development of 2,500 dwellings 
could generate a value contribution of approximately £70m (based on a present 
value at 2010 prices).

1.1.12 Similarly, the consultants concluded that there were few major employment sites 
either identified in current or emerging Local Plans, although an extension of the 
study area west could see some increased investment at Westerham or Biggin 
Hill.

Page 52



3

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

1.1.13 Conclusions

1.1.14 The estimated transport benefits of £70-95m compared with engineering costs of 
£50-65m represents a modest performance. Overall, the study concludes that 
while there is an economic case for investment in east facing slips at junction 5 of 
the M25, that this is a relatively weak. It also acknowledged that there may be 
some risks associated with the assumptions around scheme costs.

1.1.15 The study concludes that the wider economic case may be enhanced when Local 
Plans in the area are further advanced and there is more certainty over future 
allocations for housing and employment. The consultants also recommend that in 
the event of any future reviews being considered that the study area be extended 
to the west of Sevenoaks and the A21.

1.1.16 Local Parish and Town councils were consulted as part of the study, but the 
responses were inconclusive with 6 providing general support, 3 objecting and 6 
neither expressing support nor objecting. KALC will be sending copies of the 
summary report to the Parish and Town Councils in Sevenoaks, Tonbridge and 
Malling, Tunbridge Wells and Maidstone with full copies available on request from 
KCC.

1.2 The A20 Corridor Study

1.2.1 Background

1.2.2 Following a series of meetings with local parish councils and Kent Highways 
during 2015 to discuss the capacity issues and associated impacts along the A20 
corridor it was decided that a baseline study to confirm the anecdotal evidence 
would be required as a starting position for further modelling work and future bids 
for funding. The baseline study and any future modelling will also form part of the 
Local Plan evidence base.

1.2.3 Kent Highways commissioned the consultants Amey to carry out the survey work, 
which took place earlier this year. The study area runs along the A20 between the 
A228 to the Coldharbour roundabout. The purpose of the study was ‘to provide a 
robust evidence base of ‘typical’ traffic conditions along the A20 road corridor and 
to identify potential improvements that will enhance conditions for all users and 
enable future growth to be accommodated’.

1.2.4 The draft report was completed at the end of May and a further meeting with 
Parish and local Borough Councillors held on the 7th June to share the findings. A 
final version is being prepared incorporating some of the comments made at the 
meeting. When complete a copy will be uploaded to the Local Plan evidence 
pages on the Council’s website.

Page 53



4

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

1.2.5 Summary of Findings

1.2.6 In terms of traffic conditions along the A20 corridor the study found that the 
eastern end had significantly higher traffic demand than the rest of the corridor. In 
particular the movements between the M20 (Junction 5), Hermitage Lane and 
Quarry Wood Retail Park. All of the junctions along the study corridor were scored 
as being at red or amber, with the junctions at Coldharbour Lane, Hermitage Lane 
and Hall Road/Mills Lane being the most congested.

1.2.7 In addition the junctions at Station Road, New Hythe Lane and Lunsfor
[...]
m Quarry Wood to three lanes. The 
opportunity to explore further measures presented by the redevelopment of the 
Aylesford Newsprint site by opening up Bellingham Way would also be considered 
further.

Page 54



5

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

1.2.14 For the longer term, it was recommended that a potential scheme to provide a 
strategic link between Hermitage lane and the Quarry Wood Retail Park and 
possibly further west be explored through the Local Plan process to remove traffic 
movements from the most congested part of the A20 corridor.

1.2.15 The study confirms and clarifies the capacity issues along the A20 corridor and 
provides useful evidence both for the Local Plan going forward and also to support 
bids for further funding to deliver more minor improvements or ‘quick wins’.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 There are no legal implications arising from this informative report.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 There are no Financial and Value for Money implications arising from this 
informative report.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Ian Bailey
Planning Policy Manager

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Local Validation Requirements List
	ANNEX 1

	5 Planning Enforcement Plan
	ANNEX 1

	6 Transportation Update
	7 Urgent Items
	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 26th July, 2016

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors D J Cure, N J Heslop, P J Montague, M R Rhodes, 
H S Rogers and T B Shaw were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S C Perry and 
A K Sullivan

PE 16/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. However, in the interests of transparency 
Councillor M Balfour indicated that he was the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport at Kent County Council.

PE 16/15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 5 July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 16/16   LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST 

Decision Notice D160059MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health summarised the Borough Council’s obligations in respect of the 
validation of planning applications, together with associated 
submissions, and made recommendations for local requirements to 
provide clarity on what information should be submitted to make an 
application valid.

It was reported that the adoption of a Local Validation Requirement List 
(LVRL) would enable the Council to seek the provision of information 
over and above the submission of application forms, certificates of 
ownership and plans.   A LVRL, drafted in accordance with national 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

26 July 2016

2

guidance and comprising a matrix setting out validation requirements, 
was attached as Annex 1 to the report for consideration.

Whilst Members supported the introduction of local requirements, 
concern was expressed that the average homeowner could find the 
validation list complicated and be unsure which document applied to 
which type of application.  It was proposed that an Executive Summary 
setting out the basic steps be prepared to simplify the process for 
inexperienced applicants.

It was also suggested that a general disclaimer ‘reserving the right to 
request additional information’ be included to enable Planning Officers to 
pursue extra material outside the validation requirements.

Particular reference was made to proposals for contaminated land 
assessments and whether there was any merit in having a validation of 
remediation step independent from the validation of application.  In 
response, Members were advised that this stage was an ‘in principle’ 
validation and should highlight whether there were any potential serious 
concerns to be followed up regarding contaminated land.

RECOMMENDED: That the Local Validation Requirement List, attached 
as Annex 1 to the report, be adopted with effect from 14 September 
2016; subject to minor amendments regarding an Executive Summary 
and general disclaimer statement as set out above.

PE 16/17   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

Decision Notice D160060MEM

The report gave an overview of a proposed Planning Enforcement Plan 
intended to provide a clear and transparent structure for dealing with 
planning enforcement matters.  Particular reference was made to how 
complaints would be managed and prioritised. 

The proposed approach to enforcement, including timescales for action, 
details of responses to suspected breaches of planning control and 
prioritisation of planning enforcement resources were set out in the Plan, 
attached as Annex 1 to the report.

After careful consideration of the Plan, concern was expressed about the 
consistency of the terminology used and whether there could be 
confusion around the meaning of expedient and ‘serious harm’.  Officers 
recognised the importance of consistency and suggested that paragraph 
2.6 of the Plan be amended to reflect that the test for expediency was 
‘serious’ harm and not just ‘general’ harm.

In addition, it was suggested that the Enforcement Plan be reviewed in 6 
months to check and monitor progress.



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

26 July 2016

3

Reference was made to Parish and Town Council involvement as 
effective community engagement was a key part of delivering a 
responsive and accountable planning enforcement service.  Concern 
was expressed that, as there appeared to be no definitive action outlined 
with regard to parish and town councils, effective communication and 
involvement could be lost.  In response, it was suggested that this point 
would be revisited and strengthened to benefit and encourage parish 
and town councils to engage with planning officers over planning 
enforcement issues.  However, parishes were invited to contact the 
Borough Council immediately with any concerns raised by their 
residents.

Finally, it was suggested that the Enforcement Plan be reported to the 
next meeting of both the Parish Partnership Panel and the Tonbridge 
Forum in September.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Planning Enforcement Plan, set out in 
Annex 1 to the report, be adopted, subject to the amendment to 
paragraph 2.6 as set out above.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

PE 16/18   TRANSPORTATION UPDATE 

Members were updated in respect of two recent transportation studies: 
one exploring the economic case for improving the connectivity between 
the M25 and M26; the other establishing baseline data for the capacity 
of the A20 corridor between the A228 and the Coldharbour roundabout.

The study into improving connectivity between the M25 and M26 had 
concluded that, whilst there was an economic case for investment in 
east facing slips at junction 5 of the M25 this was relatively weak.  

With regard to the traffic conditions along the A20 corridor the study 
confirmed and clarified the capacity issues along this stretch of road and 
provided useful evidence for the Local Plan and to support bids for 
further funding to deliver further minor improvements or ‘quick wins’.

Members noted the recommendations and conclusions arising from the 
studies and expressed disappointment that the M25 study had not given 
more weight to the potential significant impacts of future development 
and growth such as that represented by the proposed Lower Thames 
Crossing, future airport capacity in the south east and new Paramount 
theme park.  

The local Member for Borough Green, in his role as a representative of 
the Kent Association of Local Councils (Tonbridge and Malling) thanked 
the Borough Council, Kent County Council and local communities for 
their support of and contribution to the study.   Whilst disappointed by 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

26 July 2016

4

the study’s conclusion it was an important piece of evidence and 
provided a foundation to support infrastructure growth. 

Reference was made to the A20 corridor study and whether this 
provided sufficient evidence against further development in that area as 
local Members remained concerned that further building, whether roads 
or houses, would exacerbate an already difficult situation.   In response, 
the need to demonstrate ‘severity’ before refusing any planning 
application and the difficulty associated with judging the percentage of 
traffic movements that created this severity was explained.    

Members were advised that a full copy of the study would be uploaded 
to the Borough Council’s website, which would include details on traffic 
movements along the A20 corridor. However, it was recognised that a 
strategic long term solution was required and it was hoped that this 
would be an objective of the Local Plan. 

Final versions of the reports would be published on the Borough 
Council’s website as soon as they were available. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

PE 16/19   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm


